provided by contract) to be paid for such classifications, and the number of hours and work 

period which certain such employees shall work prior to overtime eligibility are as stated above.  

Each employee covered by the IAFF labor agreement after their first year, except Life 

Safety Inspector, will be credited Five Hundred Twenty-five dollars ($525.00) annual credit to 

be used for the purchase of the uniform item purchases as needed. New hires will receive Four 

Hundred dollars ($400.00) credit for the purchase of initial uniforms. After probation they shall 

receive an additional Five Hundred dollars ($500.00) for the purchase of a Class A uniform or 

other items as necessary. All employees of the FOP labor agreement shall be paid a clothing and 

uniform allowance in addition to regular salary at the rate of Three Hundred Twenty-five dollars 

($325.00) semi-annually. If any such employee covered by the FOP labor agreement shall resign, 

or his or her employment be terminated for any reason whatsoever, the clothing allowance shall 

be paid on a prorata basis, but no allowance shall be made for a fraction of a month. New 

employees covered by the IBEW Utilities labor agreement who are required to wear full fire 

retardant (FR) clothing will be eligible for a one-time reimbursement up to One Thousand Two 

Hundred dollars ($1,200.00) to purchase or rent required uniforms. All other employees required 

to wear full FR clothing will be eligible for reimbursement up to Seven Hundred ($700.00) in 

Years 1 and 2; in Year 3 eligible up to One Thousand dollars ($1,000.00). The non-union

[...]

worked, not to exceed Twenty-five dollars ($25.00) per pay period. Full-time Community 

Services Officers shall be paid a uniform allowance at the rate of Twenty-five dollars ($25.00) 

per pay period. 

Fire Chief and Fire Division Chiefs shall be paid a clothing allowance of Four 

Hundred Eighty-four dollars and eight cents ($484.08) per year, divided into twenty-four (24) 

pay periods. Police Chief and Police Captains shall be paid a clothing allowance of Six hundred 

Fifty dollars ($650.00) per year, divided into twenty-six (26) pay periods.  

Non-union employees and employees covered by the AFSCME labor agreement, 

FOP labor agreement, IAFF labor agreement, IBEW Service/Clerical/Finance and Wastewater 

Treatment Plant labor agreements may receive an annual stipend not to exceed One Thousand 

Five Hundred dollars ($1,500.00) for bilingual pay. 

Employees covered by the AFSCME labor agreement shall be granted a meal 

allowance of Ten Dollars ($10.00) if they are required to work two (2) hours overtime 

consecutively with their normal working hours during an emergency situation, and if such

[...]

(A) All employees covered in the IBEW Utilities labor agreement shall have a 

contribution to a VEBA made on their behalf for fifty-three percent (53%) of their 

accumulated medical leave at the time of their retirement, early retirement, or 

death, not to exceed five hundred eighty-six and eighteen hundredths (586.18) 

hours [calculated at 53% x 1,106 hours], the rate of compensation to be based on 

the employee’s salary at the time of retirement or death. Employees covered in the 

IAFF labor agreement, with the exception of Life Safety Inspector, shall have a

[...]

hundredths hours (598.88605.34) [calculated at 38% x 1,5761,593 hours]. The 

Life Safety Inspector shall have a contribution to a VEBA made on their behalf in 

lieu of payment for fifty percent (50%) of their accumulated medical leave at the 

time of their retirement, not to exceed five hundred forty-two (542) hours 

[calculated at 50% x 1,084 = 542]. The amount of contribution will be based upon 

the employee’s salary at the time of retirement. Employees covered by the IBEW 

Service/Clerical/Finance labor agreements shall have a contribution to a VEBA 

made on their behalf in lieu of payment for thirty-five percent (35%) of their 

accumulated medical leave at the time of retirement, early retirement, or death, 

based on the employee’s salary at the time of retirement, not to exceed four-

hundred sixty-eight and sixty-five-hundredths (468.65) hours [calculated at 35% x 

1,339 hours]. Employees covered by the IBEW Wastewater labor agreement shall 

have a contribution to a VEBA made on their behalf in lieu of payment for thirty-

six percent (36%) of their accumulated medical leave at the time of retirement, 

early retirement, or death, based on the employee’s salary at the time of 

retirement not to exceed four-hundred eighty-two and four-hundredths hours 

(482.04) [calculated at 36% x 1,339 hours]. Non-union employees shall have a 

contribution to a VEBA made on their behalf in lieu of payment for fifty-three 

percent (53%) of their accumulated medical leave at the time of their retirement, 

not to exceed five hundred eighty-six and eighteen-hundredths (586.18) hours 

[calculated at 53% x 1,106 hours]. The amount of contribution will be based upon 

the employee’s salary at the time of retirement. Employees covered by the 

AFSCME labor agreement shall have a contribution to a VEBA made on their 

behalf in lieu of payment for thirty-five percent (35%) of their accumulated